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MAIN AREAS OF ACTIVITY

m Manufacturing = Construction Services ® Trade 2
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NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

BFrom1to99 = From 100 to 249 From250t0999 = 1000 or more 3
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CONDITION OF THE POLISH ECONOMY

62,2%

» After 2024 a significant increase

oo, E Good
5 oo (1]

in responses defining the :
B Satisfactory

economic condition as bad was

observed (11.7 pp). m Bad

24,5% 24,5% 25,0%

e Compared to 2024, responses
: o 12,8%
stating that the condition of the .

economy was satisfactory fell

significantly (11.2 pp). 5025 2024
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23,5% e
,5% 250%  57.8% 25,0%  24,5%
32,1% ’
37,0% 35,0% o e 2 40.2% well
070 N 46,4% ’
54,4%
W satisfactorily
W badly
0
12.1% 13,6%
U ’ U 6,0% 6,3%
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
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PROSPECTS

45,8%

* Majority of respondents said that the
situation of the Polish economy remains

unchanged compared to the previous year e

27,7%

26,5%

B Unchanged
* Oneinfour respondents described the nchang

prospects for the Polish economy as better m Worse

* Morethan onein four see the Polish

economy in a worse perspective than a

: 2025
year earlier.
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THE INDUSTRIES ECONOMIC CONDITION

48,40/0 47’00/0
» 2025, the industries economic
E Good
situation was clearly less
: W Satisfact
frequently described as good 32,9% e
(V)
(decrease by 5.2 pp.) 21100 m Bad

23,9%
20,1%

* There was an increase of 3.8 pp. in
the percentage of respondents

who considered the economic

state of their industry to be bad.
2025 2024
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THE INDUSTRIES ECONOMIC CONDITION
COMPARED TO 2024
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56,1%

* Morethan 50% believe the situation

of their industry will not change F It will improve

this year compared to the previous ® It will not change

0
year (56.1%) 27,7% m It will get worse

16,1%

* Oneinfour respondents predicts
that the situation in the industry

will improve (27.7%)

2025
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COMPANY’S BUSINESS CONDITION

2025 there was a marked increase in
responses indicating poor company

health (4.8 pp.)

The percentage of responses
indicating that the company's business
condition was satisfactory and good

decreased from the previous year (3.5

pp. and 1.3 pp.)

54,2%

36,1%

2025

9,7%
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55,5%
39,6% E Good
B Satisfactory
B Bad

4,9%

2024
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COMPANY’S BUSINESS SITUATION COMPARED to 2024
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62,6%

* Almost 2/3 of respondents do not expect

: : E It willimprove
any changes in the company's business

: : . B No change
situation compared to the previous year

B It will get worse
(62.6%) 29,7%
* Almost 3in 10 survey participants believe

that the situation will improve (29.7%) 7,7%

2025
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NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES COMPARED TO 2024

65,2%
* Almost 2/3 said the number of employees
will not change as compared to the

E It will increase

. 9 0
previous year’s level (65.2%) m It will not change

W It will decrease
* Onein five companies surveyed

announced an increase in staff numbers. 20,0%

14,8%

* 14.8% said the number of employees is

likely to decrease.

2025
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO 2024

55,5%

* In more than half of the companies, Wi i

capital expenditures are forecast to ® They will not change

remain at the same level (55.5%) B They will decrease

22,6%

21,9%

» Capital expenditures will decrease
in one in five companies surveyed

(21.9%)

2025
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FACTORS INFLUENCING ATTRACTIVENESS OF

BUSINESS ACTIVITY

Membership of the European Union

Communication, transport, logistics

Communication (network quality,..

Digitisation of administration

Quality and availability of local..

Payment discipline of counterparties
Employee productivity and motivation

Quality of higher education

Energy supply

» I6CC

I T e 0% 13,5%
-~ 104%  584%

| Very satisfied

m Satisfied

Moderately satisfied

Dissatisfied

'—

36,4%
36,1%
36,4%
34,8%

H Very dissatisfied

22,7%
27,9%
31,0%
29,2%

of Chambers of Commerce

4,595 4,5%
8,4%
3,9%1,3%

7,7% M,3%
9,1% M1,9%
11,0% I2,6%
12,3% WN2,6%
11,7% BN3,9%
16,1% R s



& 8 >> IGCC

International Group
of Chambers of Commerce

FACTORS INFLUENCING ATTRACTIVENESS OF

BUSINESS ACTIVITY

Staff qualifications  EEEE;0% NS 420 . 38,7% 13,5%  N2,6%

Funding conditions (access and costs) 2j60cNEo - 44,4% 10,5% 2,6%
Quality of vocational training [T N209j0% 38,1% 20,6%
Legal security 45506 NNNZ0;3% 40,6% 16,1%
Public administration |Sj29C 2o 70N 45,2% 16,1% | 3,.]
Fighting corruption and crime G025 8% n 43,9% 17,4% EXX
Political and social stability of the country 55206 NNN26)5% N 41,9% 18,7%
Availability of qualified staff 5589 ENN25200 N 38,7% 23,9%

M Very satisfied  m Satisfied Moderately satisfied Dissatisfied  ® Very dissatisfied
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FACTORS INFLUENCING ATTRACTIVENESS OF

BUSINESS ACTIVITY

Conditions for R&D activities I4§SYcNININ25]3% N 63,0% 5,8% M1,3%
Transparentno$¢ zamoéwien publicznych 2060 N2059% N 52,9% 13,1%
Availability of public/EU funding 25006245206 53,6% 17,0% .3 %
Flexibility in labour law  SjOoGIININNNN2T3% N 45,2% 25,2%
Predictability of economic policy 159%IINNNNISNYcNNN 46,5% 21,3%
Tax system/tax administration [I2jeN15)5% 40,0% 30,3%
Tax burden  1}30GNINL458%60N 43,2% 26,5%
Labour costs  1;006NNTI56%68 43,9% 31,6%

M Very satisfied  m Satisfied Moderately satisfied Dissatisfied  m Very dissatisfied



POLAND’S RANKING AS AN INVESTMENT
DESTINATION

Nine out of 10 participating
companies said they would choose
Poland again as an investment

destination (91.0%)

Respondents with a different
opinion were most often unable to

give a clear answer.

® Yes m No

>

IGCC
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IMPACT OF STAFF SHORTAGES

Increase in labour costs [ 16,8% 23,2%
Duruptionofcurentproducin . | 0% 10200 [NEESEN
reduction in service quality
Reduction of planned investments [ 27,9% 14,3%

HO0-Totallydisagree m1 E2 £3 E4 E5 HG6-Totallyagree

5
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MEASURES TAKEN/PLANNED TO MITIGATE EFFECTS
OF SKILLS SHORTAGES

EXTENSION OF INTERNAL TRAINING

INCREASED AUTOMATION, DIGITALISATION
WAGE GROWTH ABOVE MARKET AVERAGE

EXTENSION OF ADDITIONAL BENEFITS

INCREASED COOPERATION WITH EDUCATIONAL
INSTITUTIONS

MOTIVATING EMPLOYEES OF RETIREMENT AGE TO
STAY IN THE COMPANY

INCREASED EMPLOYMENT OF TEMPORARY WORKERS

EXPANDING THE AREA OF STAFF ACQUISITION (E.G. BY
PROVIDING TRANSPORT)

RECRUITMENT OF SKILLED WORKERS ABROAD
RELOCATION OF THE WORKPLACE

OTHER, WHAT KIND?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 4 19 >
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THREATS TO THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
IN THE NEXT 12 MONTHS
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LABOUR COSTS

ENERGY PRICES
PRICES OF RAW MATERIALS
DEMAND
EXCHANGE RATE
LACK OF QUALIFIED STAFF
LEGAL SECURITY
FRAMEWORK CONDITIONS OF ECONOMIC POLICY
FUNDING
TRADE BARRIERS / PREFERENCES FOR DOMESTIC..
INFRASTRUCTURE

OTHER, WHERE?

\ 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% i
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GLOBAL CHALLENGES OVER THE NEXT FIVE YEARS

>> IGCC

' INFLATION/MONETARY POLICY CONDITIONS

BARRIERS AND TRADE CONFLICTS: INCREASING
POLITICAL INFLUENCE ON SUPPLY CHAINS, TARIFFS AND..

SECURITY OF SUPPLY OF RAW MATERIALS AND ENERGY

TRANSFORMING THE ECONOMY TOWARDS SUSTAINABLE
ENERGY/PRODUCTION

CYBERSECURITY

DIVERSIFICATION OF THE SUPPLY CHAIN

DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION, ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE

MIGRATION

FRAGMENTATION OF THE GLOBAL ECONOMY/DECOUPLING
FROM PRODUCTION

CLIMATE CHANGE

OTHER, WHAT KIND? ,2%

k 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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ACTIONS TO ENHANCE FLEXIBILITY AND SECURITY FOR SUSTAINABLE

SUPPLY CHAIN

Dual-Sourcing strategy I 5By T 400, 0 Y 36, 7Y%

Diversification of the supplier base 22717205496 6,6% N30,9%

Long-term supply contracts NI E%I0Yem . 10,0% FEN34,7%

Adaptation of product/service portfolio NS NN IYEE 8,6% N33,6%

Adjustment of storage (buffer stocks) NN NNNNI0%EE  9,3% 42,7 % e

Regionalisation of production cells IS0 NI450%E  9,3% 42,7 % e

Diversity of transport modes and routes NI NNNNI4}6%N 19,9% - 464%

Shortening supply chains and expanding micro-supply chains  INEENISI7YNNNNNNNNIGI0%ENE 9,3% 56,0 % ——
Verticalisation (internal) of production processes IINI4J6Y%INNITBYIN 7,3% 1 T66,9% e

Transfer of corporate tasks to Europe  IINIS§2%WN46% 152% ~ 66,9%

m Already initiated / ongoing M Planned in the medium term Unplanned = Not applicable / no answer



& 8 >> IGCC

International Group
of Chambers of Commerce

MEDIUM- & LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES OF CURRENT CONFLICTS

AND GEOPOLITICAL SITUATIONS

HIGHER COSTS (ENERGY, RAW MATERIALS, INITIAL OUTLAY)
DECREASE IN DEMAND
INCREASE IN LEGAL UNCERTAINTY
DISRUPTIONS IN SUPPLY CHAINS (SUPPLY OF RAW..
LOSS OF BUSINESS PARTNERS, TERMINATION OF..
DISRUPTION TO LOGISTICS (LONGER DELIVERY TIMES,..
INCREASING TRADE BARRIERS
OBSTACLES TO PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS
THREAT TO THE BUSINESS MODEL
INCREASE IN DEMAND
OTHER, WHAT KIND? J1,3%
NONE

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 4 23 >
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Thank you.
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